
           
 

              

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 
NORTH CENTRAL LONDON JOINT 
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

 Contact: Dominic O’Brien, Principal 
Scrutiny Officer 

Thursday 25th July, 10:00 a.m.  
Committee Room 2 (First Floor), Camden 
Town Hall, Judd Street WC1H 9JE 

 Direct line: 020 8489 5896  
E-mail:dominic.obrien@haringey.gov.uk 

   
   
 
Councillors: Rishikesh Chakraborty and Philip Cohen (Barnet Council), Larraine Revah  
(Vice-Chair) and Kemi Atolagbe (Camden Council), Chris James and Andy Milne (Enfield 
Council), Pippa Connor (Chair) and Matt White (Haringey Council), Tricia Clarke (Vice-Chair) 
and Jilani Chowdhury (Islington Council).  
 
Quorum: 4 (with 1 member from at least 4 of the 5 boroughs)  
 
AGENDA 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS    
 
 Please note this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for live or 

subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone attending the 
meeting using any communication method.  Members of the public participating in the 
meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral protests) should be 
aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or reported on.  By entering the 
‘meeting room’, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 
images and sound recordings. 
 
The Chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or reporting 
would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any individual, or 
may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 
3. ELECTION OF CHAIR    
 
 To elect the Chair of the Committee for the 2024/25 municipal year.  

 



 

2 

4. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRS    
 
 To elect two vice-Chairs of the Committee for the 2024/25 municipal year.  

 
5. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the a
[...]
 

 

5.  The joint committee will seek to promote joint working where it may provide  

more effective use of health scrutiny and NHS resources and will endeavour 

to avoid duplicating the work of individual HOSCs. As part of this, the joint 

committee may establish sub and working groups as appropriate to consider 

issues of mutual concern provided that this does not duplicate work by 

individual HOSCs; and  

 

6.  The joint committee will aim work together in a spirit of co-operation, striving

 to work to a consensual view to the benefit of local people. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

MINUTES OF MEETING OF THE NORTH CENTRAL LONDON 
JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD 
ON Monday 18th March 2024, 10.00am-1:05pm 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Pippa Connor (Chair), Tricia Clarke (Vice-Chair), 
Larraine Revah (Vice-Chair), Kemi Atolagbe, Rishikesh Chakraborty, 
Philip Cohen, Andy Milne and Matt White 
 

 
51. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein’.  
 

52. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Jilani Chowdhury (Islington) and Cllr 

Chris James (Enfield). 

 
53. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None. 

 
54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Pippa Connor declared an interest by virtue of her membership of the Royal 

College of Nursing. 

Cllr Pippa Connor declared an interest by virtue of her sister working as a GP in 

Tottenham. 

 
55. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  

 
None. 

 
56. MINUTES  

 
Cllr Connor noted that a response had been received from NCL ICB to the 

recommendations made by the Committee following a deputation regarding the 

proposed sale of GP practices from Operose Health to HCRG Group. Cllr Revah 

noted that further questions could be asked about the background of the new 

Page
[...]
agreed that the Committee should continue the practice of dedicating at least 

one meeting per year to discussion with a wide range of community groups on a 

specific issue. This could potentially focus on mental health as in previous years or on 

a topic such as care for older people. 

 
59. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
Meeting dates for 2024/25 will be published shortly. 
 
 

CHAIR: Councillor Pippa Connor 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE  MEETING OF THE NORTH CENTRAL 
LONDON JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON Thursday 30th May 2024 - 2:00pm to 
4:05pm 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Pippa Connor (Chair), Tricia Clarke (Vice-Chair), 
Larraine Revah (Vice-Chair), Chris James, Andy Milne and Matt White 

 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 

Cllr Richard Barnes (Barnet) 
 
ATTENDING ONLINE:  
 

Cllr Jilani Chowdhury 
 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein’.  
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Atolagbe, Chakraborty and Cohen. 

Cllr Richards Barnes from the London Borough of Barnet attended the meeting as a 

substitute for Cllr Cohen. 

 
3. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
The Committee noted the pre-election guidance which indicated that, during the 

current pre-election period, Councillors should exercise caution to avoid any 

potentially controversial statements/decisions that could be associated with a 

particular party. 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Pippa Connor declared an interest by virtue of her membership of the Royal 

College of Nursing.  

Page 13



 

Cllr Pippa Connor declared an interest by virtue of her sister working as a GP in 

Tottenham.  

 
5. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  

 
None. 
 

6. SCR
[...]
at reports were made to the Quality & Safety Committee every 

two months to identify issues and trends. Specific issues included the challenge 

of the estate, the quality of food and patient issues such as patients not feeling 

that they know enough about their medication. Cllr Connor suggested that it 

would be useful to see an example of a team action plan in the Quality 

Accounts as it was not easy to understand just from the general description in 

the report. 

Page 20



 

 Referring to the section on Mental Health Community Service User Survey on 

page 90 of the agenda pack, Cllr Connor noted:  

o That the proportion of service users getting the help they needed when 

they last contacted the crisis team was 42% and that, while the national 

comparison was 43%, this appeared to be low. Vincent Kircher said that 

the Trust wanted this figure to be higher, but it was complicated as it was 

a measure of how people felt who were experiencing mental distress. 

Caroline Sweeney added that this data was based on high level 

feedback and that there was greater depth in the full management 

report. There was also benchmarking data across the London Trusts. 

o That 43% of service users did not have a Care Plan. Amanda Pithouse 

noted that this was based on a survey that went to community service 

users rather than inpatient services users and had only a 17% response 

rate. Vincent Kircher explained that the Care Plan was a specific 

document that not everyone had, but that the aim was for every service 

user to be included in the new Dialog+ care planning. 

 

Cllr Connor thanked all those from the NLMHP for attending the meeting and noted 

the follow up actions that had been agreed. 

 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Pippa Connor 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE NORTH CENTRAL LONDON 
JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD 
ON Friday, 31st May, 2024, 10.00 am - 1.00 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Pippa Connor (Chair), Tricia Clarke (Vice-Chair) and 
Matt White 
 
ATTENDING ONLINE:  
 
Councillors: Kemi Atolagbe, Rishikesh Chakraborty, Jilani Chowdhury 
and Andy Milne 
 
7. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein’.  
 

8. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Cohen, Cllr James and Cllr Revah.  

It was noted that four Councillors (Cllrs Atolagbe, Chakraborty, Chowdhury & Milne) 

had joined the meeting online. As only Councillors attending the meeting in-person 

could be considered towards the quorum requirements (which was a minimum 

requirement of four Members required, with one Member from at least four of the five 

boroughs), the meeting was technically not quorate. The meeting therefore continued 

as an informal briefing and it was noted that any formal decisions would need to be 

deferred to a future quorate meeting.  

 
9. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
The Committee noted the pre-election guidance which indicated that, during the 

current pre-election period, Councillors should exercise caution to avoid any 

potentially controversial statements/decisions that could be associated with a 

particular party. 

 
10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Cllr Pippa Connor declared an interest by virtue of her membership of the Royal 

College of Nursing.  

Page 23



 

 

Cllr Pippa Connor declared an interest by virtue of her sister working as a GP in 

Tottenham. 

 
11. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  

 
None. 
 

12. SCRUTINY OF NHS QUALITY ACCOUNTS  
 
Gillian Smith, Chief Medical Officer at the Royal Free London NHS Foundation Trust, 

introduced the draft quality accounts report for the Trust, noting that its main hospital 

sites were Barnet Hospital, Chase Farm H
[...]
that we particularly wanted to hear from during 

the consultation.

• The methodology, activity and reach report describes that we were successful in 

hearing from the full range of these groups. 

• Their feedback will be reflected in an updated impact assessment and will further 

inform our approach, in compliance with our legal duties under the Equality Act

NHS Act 2006 The Equality Act and Public Sector Equality Duty

The programme has successfully delivered a wide-ranging consultation. The comprehensive feedback gathered will 

play a crucial role in shaping the final decisions on the proposed changes, ensuring that the services provided are 

safe, timely, and of outstanding quality for all local residents. 

Meeting legal duties P
age 49



Interim feedback 
themes

16

P
age 50



• Across all engagement activities, a substantial majority agreed that changes are needed to address current challenges facing 

services, with 67% of questionnaire respondents either strongly agreeing or tending to agree

• There was overall agreement with the proposal that all neonatal units in NCL should offer the same minimum level of 

neonatal care (i.e. at least level 2):

• Nearly three quarters of questionnaire respondents (72%) either strongly agreed or tended to agree with this proposal

• Slightly lower agreement among those living near Royal Free Hospital (63%), service users/parents/carers, and local residents 

compared to NHS staff

Maternity and neonatal services: ORS interim report 
feedback themes (1/2)

17

Agreement with 
challenges

Less support for 
consolidation of 
services

There was less support for consolidating maternity and neonatal services from five to four sites:

• Under half of NHS staff members agreed

• Higher agreement among neonatal staff, lower among maternity staff

• Around a quarter of service users/parents/carers agreed; over three fifths disagreed

• Higher disagreement (69%) among those near Royal Free Hospital, though widespread el
[...]
 Services increasing activity from 

67% of plan to 87% of plan in the first year of delegation (from Apr 23 to Mar 24) and we are 

now seeing it running at nearly 95% of plan. This increase in activity is in excess of the 

aspirations of the National Dental Recovery Plan announced under the previous 

government and reflects changes we have agreed to extend activity across a wide range of 

Primary Dental Practices, supporting practices to develop new skills and therefore expand 

the capability to deal with more complex issues and working with our Local Dental 

Committees, the Dental Confederation and the British Dental Association to both expand 

existing capacity and reduce the number of practices handing back their contracts. 

 

The NCL ICB has also continued our support for patients in acute pain being able to access 

urgent appointments, nearly always on the same day, via a call to 111 and our support for 

Looked After Children having access to specialist support. We have started investing into 

the shared agenda with Local Authorities around Oral Health Promotion and have formed a 

pan NCL working group with Public Health and NHS England (NHSE) Colleagues to 

increase the effectiveness of our collective investments in this important preventative work. 

 

Page 80



 2 

In achieving the transformation in access and activity we have seen we recognise the 

importance of our Community Dental Services (CDS) which, for NCL, is provided via the 

Whittington Hospital NHS Trust (WH). All referrals to more specialist care are triaged by the 

CDS and through this approach the vast majority (~92%) of all referrals to hospital are 

managed in a community rather than hospital-based setting. This has an important impact 

on waiting times and waiting list sizes for intensive hospital based treatments. The CDS 

also leads on our work with those experiencing homelessness including rough sleepers and 

our work supporting LAC, people in Residential Care and

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING North Central London Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee HELD ON Thursday, 25th 
July, 2024, 10.00 am - 1.05 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillors: Pippa Connor (Chair), Tricia Clarke (Vice-Chair), 
Larraine Revah (Vice-Chair), Kemi Atolagbe, Rishikesh Chakraborty, 
Jilani Chowdhury, Philip Cohen, Chris James, Andy Milne and Matt White.  
 
ALSO ATTENDING:  
 
Cllr Ketan Sheth (London Borough of Brent) 
 

 
 
13. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein’.  
 

14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None.  

 
15. ELECTION OF CHAIR  

 
The floor was opened for any other nominations for Chair. No nominations were 

received. The current Chair, Cllr Pippa Connor, was re-elected. 

 
16. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRS  

 
The floor was opened for any other nominations for Vice Chairs.  No nominations 

were received. The current Vice Chairs, Cllr Larraine Revah and Cllr Tricia Clarke, 

were re-elected. 

 
17. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
None.  

 
18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  



 

 

 
Cllr Connor declared an interest by virtue of her membership at the Royal College of 

Nursing.  

Cllr Connor also declared another interest by virtue of her sister working as a GP in 

Tottenham.  

There were no other declarations of interest.  

 
19. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  

 
None.  

 
20. TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
Cllr White raised questions regarding the set-up of the committee and clarification of 

resources and finance. It was stated that officer resources in Haringey were quite 

pressured. A suggestion was made that other boroughs could contribute to the 

resourcing of the committee. It was also noted that other important regulations were 

missing from the Terms of Reference. It was then suggested that the Terms of 

Reference should have a refresh incorporating stakeholder views.  

Cllr Connor then suggested that all Committee councils should have discussions with 

their boroughs as to resourcing. (ACTION) 

Cllr Ketan Sheth (London Borough of Brent) offered to meet with the Chair to talk 

through best practice in other boroughs. (ACTION) 

It was then proposed that Haringey’s Scrutiny Office would put together a working 

group and then draft recommendations as to the new Terms of Reference for the 

Committee’s approval. (ACTION) 

 
21. MINUTES  

 
In response to the Committee’s request for updates on outcomes data and metrics in 

Mental Health, the Principal Scrutiny Officer Dominic O’Brien, explained that the 

updates from departments had not been forthcoming.  Discussion as to why this was 

followed.  

Cllr Connor was then asked to follow up with CEOs of the various areas to help with 

timely updates from departments. (ACTION) 

Minutes of the JHOSC Meetings from 18th March, 30th May and 31st May 2024 were 

then AGREED as a true and accurate account. 

 
22. START WELL UPDATE  



 

 

 
Anna Stewart updated the Committee as to the progress of the Start Well project. The 

project had moved into its consultation phase and an update was given on the interim 

report.  A summary of the stakeholder feedback is given here.  

o 67% of stakeholders agreed that change was needed to address current 

challenges facing services.  

o Overall agreement that all neo-natal clinics should offer the same 

amount of care (at least at Quality Level 2). 

o However, there was less support from stakeholders for consolidating 

maternity and neo natal services from 5 to 4 sites.  

 

The Committee’s formal response to the interim report was requested by August 16th. 

(ACTION) 

The floor was opened to the Committee for questions.  

Cllr White questioned the framing of the results of the stakeholder feedback. Although 

the beginning of the feedback phase seemed open ended, there was a clear policy 

direction proposed through the case for change with the closure of one of the units. It 

was explained by Sarah Mansuralli that although stakeholder feedback was sought, 

the process was about developing the case for change, and defining the baseline of 

services that should be delivered. None wanted to see the units close, but 

stakeholders understood Level 2 Quality of Care was needed. However, this quality of 

care was not possible with 5 units open. Wynne Leith then added that with a smaller 

number of births, the numbers of deliveries would be diluted around the whole of north 

London. This in turn would deskill many consultants and the level of care would be at 

risk. Cllr White then responded that it could be made more explicit in the report that 

the proposals are being led by experts rather than stakeholders.  

Discussion then turned to the quality of stakeholder feedback. Cllr Chakraborty 

required clarification as to the degree of engagement and representation and 

questioned whether ‘reach’ had been included as a ‘response’ in the consultation. The 

Committee was assured that this had not been the case. ‘Reach’ had been separated 

out from overall response statistics.  

Cllr Connor then outlined that this was an interim report. The Committee was then 

advised to give feedback appropriate for a draft and not final report. 

Cllr Cohen asked why the consultation had not been about closing a facility rather 

than the open approach that had been favoured by ICB. It was reiterated that the aim 

of the consultation was to look fairly at all the viable options and make sure the 

proposals were well informed and designed, using staff expertise and patient 

experience as its basis.  

Cllr Clarke was pleased that 67% of stakeholders had accepted the need for change. 

She suggested that responses may have been skewed as feedback from the Royal 



 

 

Free was included. (Royal Free Maternity and Neo Natal Services closure was 

deemed by all as the most likely). However, Ms Stewart denied that responses were 

skewed or particularly negative from the staff at the Royal Free. She outlined that 

there were other units that were under consideration for closure, so it was unlikely to 

have skewed results. 

Cllr Revah noted that most of the statistics were in percentages and that a clearer 

picture could be given if numbers were given. Also, more detailed qualitative feedback 

was needed with comments included. Cllr Revah also asked for a delay in the report 

feedback as she wanted to discuss it with Camden’s Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee (HOSC) Ms Steward stated that Camden’s viewpoint had already been 

considered as had a rich range of feedback and that this meeting was a way to 

provide comments from HOSC. More detailed feedback will be in the final report.  

Cllr Atolagbe pointed out that more money would be needed for these proposals. Ms 

Mansuralli agreed that more money would be needed for the closures. She 

emphasised that the reasoning behind the closure proposals was not about 

efficiencies but improving the quality of care that could be offered to patients. 

Cllr Jones questioned the practicalities of the proposal to ‘join up’ policies and 

procedures between Royal Free and Barnet hospitals. Ms Stewart affirmed that the 

ICB would incorporate broader feedback into an action plan about how policies and 

procedures can be aligned. The final report would have more details on this. 

(ACTION) 

Cllr Sheth then asked about feedback from his areas of Edgware, Brent and Harrow, 

and what the next steps were in taking that forward. Anna Stewart stated that the 

feedback would go into the modelling of the Universal Pathway. It was divulged that 

travel concerns and access to services dominated the localised feedback. However, 

stakeholders weren’t adverse to the closure of the Birthing Centre in Edgware if it 

meant they could access wider services and a higher quality of care in another area. 

Cllr Sheth was assured that engagement with residents of his borough would 

continue.  

Cllr Connor then noted that time had not allowed for Committee questions on the 

Children’s Surgical proposals. She then highlighted questions and comments from the 

Committee and requested written responses to the below.   

 The Committee was keen to know how the views of ‘hard to reach audiences’ 

and those not able to give feedback had been considered in the proposals. 

(ACTION) 

 It was also stated that the business case should consider following up with 

stakeholders after the proposals have been implemented. A timescale for this 

should be detailed in the next report. (ACTION) 

 The business case should also consider the knock-on effects with other 

hospitals and detail the extra support needed by other services. (ACTION) 



 

 

 

Cllr Chakraborty asked for the date by which the final report would be published. Ms 

Steward stated that the report would be released in early autumn. The ICB would tell 

the Committee when it was published.  

A formal response by the Committee on the interim report was AGREED to be given 

by 16th August. (ACTION) 

 
23. PRIMARY CARE ACCESS  

 
The report was introduced by Katie Coleman which is summarised below: 

 Primary care or GP Services made up more than 90% of all NHS activity in 

North Central London, and 95% of all activity in the NHS.  

 GP services in North Central London carried out more than 800,000 

appointments and of those 740,000 were ‘in- hours’ appointments. 50% of 

targets were dealt with on the day.  

 In North Central London, GPs were responding to an increase in demand, 

however it was noted that GP services were attaining pre- pandemic levels of 

service.  

 Patient satisfaction with GPs services were declining across the country. 

 It was noted that adequate recruitment and retention of GPs, as well as 

consistent funding of the service must be focused on, if not, GPs would not be 

able to keep up with demand.  

 

The Committee was then asked for comments and questions on the report.  

Cllr Connor stated that the report was extensive and needed some focus. It would be 

useful to include a summary of points for the Committee to consider.  

Cllr Clarke also pointed out that there was no mention of the GP Federation in the 

paper. Katie Coleman responded that GP Federations were vital for GPs to have a 

consistent approach to healthcare. The GP Federations have a strong voice in North 

Central London in working collaborations. This is being developed further by the ICB.  

Residents in Cllr Revah’s ward had difficulty seeing their GPs - sometimes waiting 3-4 

weeks for an appointment. Cllr Revah also stated that there are issues with patient 

confidence in the ability of GPs to diagnose illness over the phone. Face-to-face 

appointments are preferred. Katie Coleman responded that over 69% of GP 

appointments are face to face. And although there are still some issues with seeing 

patients within a suitable period, levels are returning to pre- pandemic levels.  

Cllr Chowdhury reiterated that the residents in his ward also had issues with getting 

appointments. His own experience was that patients would give up waiting in the 

telephone queue for an appointment. He stated that also the online consultation forms 

are not easy to access or use. Not all people have access to digital channels and 



 

 

therefore access to emergency appointments for all, was questioned. He also raised 

that his feeling was that some GP surgeries are taking more patients than their 

capacity allows. Ms Coleman responded that it is a requirement that GP practices 

respond to patients on the day with information, signposting to other services or an 

appointment. She also stated that GPs are not allowed to deny locals access to their 

services, so were unable to limit patient numbers.  She, however, admitted that the 

system was not perfect. The ICB was working with GP practices to decrease 

variances in how patients experienced the service across the locality. It was pointed 

out that funding was at the lowest level, but the service was experiencing an increase 

in demand.  Regarding online consultations, she acknowledged the challenges 

patients experienced, and suggested that work may be done around training 

receptionists to support patients. 

Discussion then turned to access for those who found digital access hard or not 

possible. Cllr Chowdhury suggested there may be some role for Voluntary sector 

organisations to help. Ms Coleman affirmed that work was already being done with 

some organisations to include older people.  More details on the voluntary 

organisations working with the ICB were requested by the Committee. (ACTION)  

Cllr Cohen then questioned the Pharmacy First approach, as he understood it certain 

pharmacies had hit back at this approach – as seeing a pharmacist was not a 

substitute for seeing a GP. Ms Coleman responded that the Pharmacy First approach 

was supported by over 96% of pharmacists across the nation. All have undergone 

training to treat seven acute presentations in patients. Some pharmacies will have the 

ability to prescribe in the future. Cllr Cohen stated that perhaps the ICB should 

sponsor a communications campaign to increase uptake in the Pharmacy First 

service.  

The discussion then turned to the availability of patient records. Cllr Atolagbe 

recounted her own experience of the out-of-hours service. She related that access to 

GP records was not given to the out-of-hours service, making a diagnosis impossible. 

Ms Coleman then responded that the London Care Records will give access to patient 

records to all providers. It was also noted that all patients will be given access to their 

own file digitally as of October 1st, 2024.  

Cllr Chakraborty then questioned the ‘digital first’ approach. He asked whether access 

to apps and online consultations actually help more patients get an appointment 

sooner, or whether it was just the timeliness of responses to the patient that was 

recorded. He also asked what recent technology had been implemented for primary 

care staff and whether this had improved outcomes for patients. Ms. Coleman 

responded that digital inclusion was something the ICB was aiming for. Technology in 

primary healthcare settings is used to track capacity and understand demand – this 

was being used as evidence.  

As time was short, Cllr Connor then asked for written responses to Committee 

comments and questions as set out below. 



 

 

 More details were needed from the IBC around improving the patient 

experience and decreasing long waiting times. Also, details about patients who 

remain under primary care because of long waiting lists for secondary care. 

(ACTION) 

 It was stated that better consistency with the same doctor was needed for 

those with chronic medical conditions. (ACTION) 

 It was affirmed that from experience, councillors hear patients do not easily 

access apps or online forms. Training and support are needed to increase 

uptake amongst residents. Also, the right level of training should be delivered 

for practice receptionists to become information-givers and gatekeepers. 

(ACTION) 

 More details were requested on Physicians Associates. How supervision was 

being enforced and what the pressures were on GPs. (ACTION) 

 A communications plan for pharmacies was then suggested to increase uptake 

in the expanded services they offer and reduce pressure on GPs. (ACTION) 

 Details were requested as to how the ICB is responding to a recent report into 

the safety of online consultations. (ACTION) 

 More research was needed into how many residents do not have access to a 

smart phone. Details were also needed was to the work being done to ensure 

their inclusion.  (ACTION) 

 
24. DENTAL SERVICES  

 
The Committee then received an update on NCL access to dental care, introduced by 

Mark Eaton and Jeremy Wallman. Previous committee meetings had expressed 

concerns about funding, NHS contracts, and access for children’s dental health 

services. 

The report is summarised as below. 

 The Dental, Optometry and Community Pharmacy Services were brought 

under ICB management in 2023 and had undergone a transformation 

programme. 

 An extra £600k has been allocated to dental services that offer support to more 

vulnerable residents such as asylum seekers, rough sleepers, and those in 

residential care. It also went toward reducing waiting times for children and 

young people who need more specialist care.  

 Patients in acute pain can access urgent appointments through NHS 111. A 

commitment has been given by the ICB to support Looked After Children 

and the development of Child Friendly Practices in dentistry. 

 Additional investment has been made in preventative work and in supporting 

children with SEND.  



 

 

 Community Dental Services have been used to reduce the number of patients 

needing to be treated in more specialist centres. Only 8% of patients 

referred for specialist care resulted in treatment in a hospital setting.  

 The main focus for the ICB since delegation has been on expanding access to 

Primary Dental Services including helping practices to develop new skills, 

increasing workforce capacity, and reducing the number of practices 

handing back their contracts.  

 Future work includes improving oral health for those with diabetes (who are 

particularly vulnerable to loss of teeth), and piloting work to identify illnesses 

such as cardiovascular disease in patients with oral health issues. Also, a 

new cross-agency pediatrics pathway will lead to improved outcomes for 

children and young people.  

Mr. Eaton explained that the ICB could not change the contract it held with Primary 

Care Dentists. It was not a statutory requirement for dentists to take on NHS patients, 

or to deliver any NHS activity against their contracts, with some practices actively 

blocking NHS patients. Substantially more could be earned by dentists taking on 

private patients than those on the NHS. However, it was noted that better access to 

NHS services exist within London than in rural areas.  

Cllr White asked whether there could be some incentives for dentists to take on NHS 

patients. Mr. Eaton responded that for an NHS patient a dentist would earn around 

£28 for each unit of dental activity, but for the same work the dentist could earn 

anywhere between £30 and £300+ privately. This acted as a disincentive for many to 

see NHS patients.  Mr. Wallman also reiterated that dentists were not obliged to see 

patients under the NHS, indeed registration was very informal in some practices. 

However, this was a national policy issue and cannot be addressed locally by ICBs. 

Cllr Clarke commented that although dentists were not getting paid more for seeing 

NHS patients, £28 was still expensive for most residents. For those on the breadline 

there were still questions as to whether they were receiving any dentistry at all. This 

was acknowledged by Mr. Eaton and Mr. Wallman as an area of concern.  

Cllr Clarke then requested more in-depth detail around the delivery of dental treatment 

to the most vulnerable. Mr. Eaton and Mr. Wallman clarified that access by rough 

sleepers and asylum seekers was achieved through link workers. Children and young 

people in Looked After Care had statutory health checks. Cllr Clarke suggested that 

perhaps this could be linked to dental health services.  

It was agreed that another update specifically on access to dental care services for 

vulnerable groups would be given to the committee. (ACTION) 

Cllr Connor then asked for written responses to questions from the Committee.  



 

 

 Cllr Revah requested more information on the definition of ‘exempt’ also what 

special provision there was for those with Diabetes. (ACTION) 

 Cllr Chakraborty requested the ICB view on the opportunities to roll out 

preventative schemes in the community – such as supervised brushing 

amongst children. (ACTION) 

 In reaction to the 111 dental services item in the report, Committee requests for 

a list of dentists taking NHS patients, as well as those skilled in child friendly 

practices - Cllr Connor highlighted that this information needed to be common 

knowledge amongst residents. There was a strong recommendation from the 

Committee that the ICB should investigate a Communications budget to start 

looking at making these pathways more accessible to residents. (ACTION) 

 She also expressed concern at the state of dentistry. Some residents did not 

access dental services because of the cost, and this would have big 

implications on long term health. (ACTION) 

 
25. WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Cllr Connor pointed out the present time constraints at the meeting. It was then 

agreed that the committee would reconvene at a later date, to discuss the work plan 

and terms of reference in more detail. (ACTION) 

 
26. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 
• 9th September 2024 (10:00 am) 

• 11th November 2024 (10:00 am) 

• 3rd February 2025 (10:00 am) 

 
 

 
CHAIR: Councillor Pippa Connor 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

 


